

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Nov 25, 2015, 11:59 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 91532-6

THE SUPREME COURT RECEIVED BY E-MAIL
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

v.

ADRIAN SAMALIA, APPELLANT

Filed *E*
Washington State Supreme Court

DEC - 7 2015 *h/h*

Ronald R. Carpenter
Clerk

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

**WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF PROSECUTING
ATTORNEYS**

LAWRENCE H. HASKELL
Spokane County Prosecuting Attorney

Gretchen E. Verhoef
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

County-City Public Safety Building
West 1100 Mallon
Spokane, Washington 99260
(509) 477-3662

 ORIGINAL

INDEX

I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

IV. ARGUMENT 2

 A. *RILEY* PERMITS A LIMITED SEARCH OF A
 CELLULAR PHONE TO APPREHEND A FLEEING
 FELONY SUSPECT.....4

 B. LAW ENFORCEMENT HAS A DUTY TO RETURN
 LOST OR MISLAID PROPERTY; A LIMITED
 WARRANTLESS SEARCH TO DETERMINE
 OWNERSHIP IS PERMISSIBLE TO FULFILL THAT
 STATUTORY DUTY.....9

 1. A search conducted to determine the owner of a lost or
 mislaid cell phone is not only permissible under the
 Fourth Amendment, but is also permissible under the
 Washington Constitution.16

V. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>State v. Acrey</i> , 148 Wn.2d 738, 64 P.3d 594 (2003).....	10, 14
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 43 Wn. App. 560, 718 P.2d 837 (1986).....	17
<i>State v. Bryan</i> , 93 Wn.2d 177, 606 P.2d 1228 (1980)	12
<i>State v. Bryant</i> , 97 Wn. App. 479, 983 P.2d 1181 (1999), review denied, 140 Wn.2d 1026, 10 P.3d 406, cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1016, 121 S.Ct. 576, 148 L.Ed.2d 493 (2000).....	9
<i>State v. Cardenas</i> , 146 Wn.2d 400, 47 P.3d 127 (2002).....	6
<i>State v. Coyne</i> , 99 Wn. App. 566, 995 P.2d 78 (2000).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Gibson</i> , 104 Wn. App. 792, 17 P.3d 635 (2001).....	7
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986)	16, 17, 19
<i>State v. Hinton</i> , 179 Wn.2d 862, 319 P.3d 9 (2014).....	2
<i>State v. Hutchison</i> , 56 Wn. App. 863, 785 P.2d 1154 (1990).....	8
<i>State v. Kealey</i> , 80 Wn. App. 162, 907 P.2d 319 (1995), review denied, 129 Wn.2d 1021, 919 P.2d 599 (1996).....	10, 12, 14, 18
<i>State v. Kinzy</i> , 141 Wn.2d 373, 5 P.3d 668 (2000).....	10
<i>State v. Loewen</i> , 97 Wn.2d 562, 647 P.2d 489 (1982).....	7
<i>State v. Myrick</i> , 102 Wn.2d 506, 688 P.2d 151 (1984).....	17
<i>State v. Samalia</i> , 186 Wn. App. 224, 344 P.3d 722 (2015)	2, 4

SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385, 98 S.Ct. 2408, 57 L.Ed.2d 290 (1978).....	5
<i>Riley v. California</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 2473, 189 L.Ed.2d 430 (2014).....	2, 4, 7, 15

FEDERAL COURT CASES

<i>Gudema v. Nassau Cnty.</i> , 163 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>United States v. Agofsky</i> , 20 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 909, 115 S.Ct. 280, 130 L.Ed.2d 196 (1994).....	13
<i>United States v. Cannon</i> , 29 F.3d 472 (9th Cir.1994).....	13
<i>United States v. Frank</i> , 864 F.2d 992 (3rd Cir.1988), cert. denied, 490 U.S. 1095, 109 S.Ct. 2442, 104 L.Ed.2d 998 (1989).....	13
<i>United States v. Orozco</i> , 715 F.2d 158 (5th Cir.1983)	13
<i>United States v. Reyes–Bosque</i> , 596 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Morales</i> , 929 F.2d 780 (1st Cir.1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1030, 112 S.Ct. 868, 116 L.Ed.2d 774 (1992).....	13
<i>United States v. Sumlin</i> , 909 F.2d 1218 (8th Cir. 1990).....	11

OTHER CASES

<i>People v. Hauseman</i> , 900 P.2d 74 (Colo.1995).....	13
<i>People v. Juan</i> , 175 Cal.App.3d 1064, 221 Cal.Rptr. 338 (1985).....	11
<i>State v. Ching</i> , 67 Haw. 107, 678 P.2d 1088 (1984).....	11
<i>State v. Hamilton</i> , 314 Mont. 507, 67 P.3d 871 (2003).....	11

<i>State v. Pidcock</i> , 306 Or. 335, 759 P.2d 1092 (1988).....	12
<i>State v. Sanders</i> , 233 Or.App. 373, 226 P.3d 82 (2010).....	6
<i>State v. Subdiaz-Osorio</i> , 357 Wis.2d 41, 849 N.W.2d 748 (2014).....	5
<i>United States v. Michael</i> , 66 M.J. 78 (C.A.A.F. 2008).....	11

STATUTES

RCW 4.04.010	17
RCW 36.27.020	1
RCW 63.21.020	18
RCW 63.21.040	18
RCW 63.21.060	12

OTHER

Wanda J. Wakefield, Annotation, <i>Validity, Construction, and Application of Lost or Abandoned Goods Statutes</i> , 23 A.L.R.4th 1025 (1983).....	18
Wayne R. LaFave, 3 Search and Seizure § 5.5(d) (5 th Ed. 2015).....	11
